

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION (L) NO.1644 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.4834 OF 2024

Kirtibhai Babubhai Patel @
Kirtibhai Babubhai Dudhat .. Petitioner
Versus
Bijal Nilinkumar Patel Respondent

WITH
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION (L) NO.1450 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.5033 OF 2024

Kirtibhai Babubhai Patel @
Kirtibhai Babubhai Dudhat .. Petitioner
Versus
Bijal Nilinkumar Patel Respondent

-
• Mr. Deepan Dixit, Advocate i/by Carl Patel for Petitioner.
.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : FEBRUARY 06, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Mentioned at the time of rising and taken up for hearing in view of exigency mentioned by Mr. Dixit.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Dixit, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** Mr. Dixit would submit that acting on Grant issued by Court, Respondent No.1 in the present Petition has already written to Banks, financial institutions and mutual funds seeking implementation of Grant despite having knowledge of the fact that cross Petition /

revocation Petition in respect of properties and credits of the deceased on the basis of prior Will in his favour is pending.

4. Notice shall be given to Respondent No.1 forthwith. Copy of this order shall be served on Respondent No.1.

5. Respondent No.1 shall consider this order and accordingly make a statement to the Court as to whether he has written any letter for implementation of Grant in his favour despite pendency of the cross Petition / Revocation Petition.

6. If it is so, Respondent No.1 shall note that this Court will immediately halt the same and hear the cross Petition / Revocation Petition of the Petitioner.

7. Respondent No.1 is directed to remain present on the next adjourned date.

8. Stand over to **09th February 2026**. To be listed alongwith Interim Applications, if any under the caption '**First on Board**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Digitally signed by
HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.02.06
16:55:08 +0530